

No. 18-556

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

CHARLES GLOVER,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Kansas

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General of Kansas

JEFFREY A. CHANAY
Chief Deputy Attorney General

CHARLES E. BRANSON
*District Attorney,
Douglas County, Kansas*

ANDREW D. BAUCH
Assistant District Attorney

TOBY CROUSE
*Solicitor General of Kansas
(Counsel of Record)*

KRISTAFER AILSLIEGER
BRANT M. LAUE
Deputy Solicitors General

NATALIE CHALMERS
BRYAN C. CLARK

DWIGHT R. CARSWELL

JODI LITFIN
Assistant Solicitors General

120 S.W. 10th Ave., 2nd Floor
Topeka, KS 66612
(785) 296-2215
toby.crouse@ag.ks.gov

Counsel for Petitioner State of Kansas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW. 1

JURISDICTION. 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 5

ARGUMENT 8

I. An officer has reasonable suspicion to stop a vehicle when the officer knows the registered owner cannot legally drive, absent information that the owner is not the driver. 9

 A. It is reasonable to suspect that the registered owner of a vehicle is the driver. 9

 B. The suspicion is objective and articulable. 15

 C. The rule applies absent information to the contrary. 17

II. The Kansas Supreme Court adopted a standard more demanding than reasonable suspicion. 20

III. Investigative stops like the one here are reasonable and important to public safety. 21

A. Investigative stops promote public safety.....	22
B. Investigative stops impose a minimal intrusion.	24
C. Requiring officers to gather “more evidence” is impractical and would endanger law enforcement.	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ambassador Ins. Co. v. Dumas</i> , 402 A.2d 1297 (Me. 1979)	13
<i>Anderson v. Miller</i> , 559 N.W.2d 29 (Iowa 1997)	12
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009)	23
<i>Armfield v. State</i> , 918 N.E.2d 316 (Ind. 2009)	18, 26
<i>Ashcroft v. al Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	17
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979)	11
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	15, 16
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016)	22
<i>Brayman v. Nat’l State Bank of Boulder</i> , 505 P.2d 11 (Colo. 1973)	12, 13
<i>Breeding v. Johnson</i> , 159 S.E.2d 836 (Va. 1968)	13
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	17
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985)	22

<i>Commonwealth v. Deramo</i> , 762 N.E.2d 815 (Mass. 2002)	11, 14
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).	<i>passim</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).	20
<i>Gaul v. Noiva</i> , 230 A.2d 591 (Conn. 1967)	13
<i>Grinstead v. Anscer</i> , 92 N.W.2d 42 (Mich. 1958).	13
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawing v. Johnson</i> , 355 S.W.2d 465 (Tenn. App. 1961).	13
<i>Lee v. Tucker</i> , 365 S.W.2d 849 (Ky. 1963)	13
<i>Limes v. Keller</i> , 74 A.2d 131 (Pa. 1950)	13
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013).	23
<i>Michigan Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).	24
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 572 U.S. 393 (2014).	5, 8, 9, 14, 19, 27
<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986).	22

<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	1
<i>Parker v. Wilson</i> , 100 S.E.2d 258 (N.C. 1957)	13
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)	23
<i>People v. Cummings</i> , 6 N.E.3d 725 (Ill. 2014)	26
<i>Privette v. Faulkner</i> , 550 P.2d 404 (Nev. 1976)	12
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015)	12, 24
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976)	21, 22
<i>Standish v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 683 P.2d 1276 (Kan. 1984)	22
<i>State v. Candelaria</i> , 245 P.3d 69 (N.M. Ct. App. 2010)	13
<i>State v. Edmonds</i> , 58 A.3d 961 (Vt. 2012)	21
<i>State v. Neil</i> , 207 P.3d 296 (Mont. 2009)	16, 20, 26
<i>State v. Pike</i> , 551 N.W.2d 919 (Minn. 1996)	18
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 905 N.W.2d 353 (Wis. 2018)	26

<i>State v. Tozier</i> , 905 A.2d 836 (Me. 2006)	10, 16
<i>State v. Underwood</i> , 693 P.2d 1205 (Kan. Ct. App. 1985)	6, 15
<i>State v. Vance</i> , 790 N.W.2d 775 (Iowa 2010)	10, 24, 26
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983)	24
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002)	18, 19, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Chartier</i> , 772 F.3d 539 (8th Cir. 2014)	10, 18, 26
<i>United States v. Coplin</i> , 463 F.3d 96 (1st Cir. 2006)	16
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981)	9, 12, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Cortez-Galaviz</i> , 495 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2007)	10, 14, 21, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Pyles</i> , 904 F.3d 422 (6th Cir. 2018)	10, 26
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989)	7, 20
<i>Village of Lake in the Hills v. Lloyd</i> , 591 N.E.2d 524 (Ill. Ct. App. 1992)	13

Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015) 22, 23

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. IV 1

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257 1
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) 1
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 8-127 23
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 8-133 23
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 8-173 23
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 8-235 22
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 8-235(a) 24
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 8-254 22
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 8-262 15
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 8-284 15
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 8-286 22
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 8-287 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- American Association of Motor Vehicle Administrators, *Reducing Suspended Drivers and Alternative Reinstatement—Best Practices* (Nov. 2018), <https://www.aamva.org/ReducingSuspendedDriversAternativeReinstatementBP/> . 14
- Wayne R. LaFave & David C. Baum, *Search and Seizure* (5th ed. 2017) 12
- National Cooperative Highway Research Program Report 500, Vol. 2 (2003) 14
- National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, *Reasons for Driver License Suspension, Recidivism, and Crash Involvement Among Drivers with Suspended/Revoked Licenses* (2009), available at https://www.nhtsa.gov/sites/nhtsa.dot.gov/files/documents/811092_driver-license.pdf 14
- The 10 States with the Most Suspended/Revoked Licenses*, Insurify (June 4, 2018), <https://insurify.com/insights/the-10-states-with-the-most-suspended-revoked-licenses/> 13
